

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim Defendants,

v.

06 Civ. 05936 (GEL)

LIME GROUP LLC, MARK GORTON, GREG BILDSON, and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Defendants,

and

LIME WIRE LLC,

Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CLAIM AGAINST IT IN
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PORTER & HEDGES, LLP
1000 Main Street, 36th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002-6336
(713) 226-6000 (Telephone)
(713) 228-1331 (Facsimile)
Attorneys for Defendants/
Counter-Plaintiff

August 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS	2
A. The Original Parties and Claims	3
B. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations and Claims.....	3
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Not Viable	5
1. Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claim is preempted by the Copyright Act	5
a. The Copyright Act Creates an Exclusive Federal Cause of Action.....	6
b. Unjust Enrichment Claims Derivative of Alleged Acts of Infringement Are Preempted By The Copyright Act	8
c. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Derivative and Therefore Preempted By The Copyright Act.....	10
2. Plaintiffs have not pled and cannot plead basic requirements of the quasi-contractual claim of unjust enrichment.....	12
a. The Relationship Requirement.....	13
b. The Requirement of a Contractual Wrong.....	18
C. Leave to Replead Should be Denied	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Fin. Int'l Group-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8988(GEL), 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007)	2, 5
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 1989336 (2d Cir. July 11, 2007)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , -- U.S. --, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	5
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	6
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 13
<i>Brown v. Perdue</i> , 177 Fed. App'x 121 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>C.V. Starr & Co. v. American Int'l Gr., Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2157(HB), 2006 WL 2627565 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2006).....	13
<i>Capital Distribution Servs. Ltd. v. Ducor Express Airlines, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 195 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Chivalry Film Prods. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5627(GEL), 2006 WL 89944 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2006)	10, 11
<i>Computer Assoc. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>CVD Equip. Corp. v. Precisionflow Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0651, 2007 WL 951567 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) (mem. opinion).....	7
<i>Czech Beer Importers, Inc. v. C. Haven Imports, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2270(RCC), 2005 WL 1490097 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Dreieck Finanz AG v. Sun</i> , No. 89 Civ. 4347(MBM), 1989 WL 96626 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n v. Olympia Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 04 CV 4971(NG)(MDG), 2006 WL 2802092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006)	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	19
<i>Freeplay Music, Inc. v. Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059, 1067 (2d Cir. 1985))	5

<i>In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2183(JFK), 93 Civ. 2866(JFK), 1997 WL 154011 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 1997)	13, 14
<i>Jet Star Enters., Ltd. v. Soros</i> , No. 05 CIV. 6585(HB), 2006 WL 2270375 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2006)	13, 15, 16
<i>Levy v. Verizon Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2007 WL 2122050 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2007)	5
<i>MDO Development Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 726 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	4
<i>Michele Pommier Models, Inc. v. Men Women NY Model Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), aff'd, 173 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Newbro v. Freed</i> , No. 06-1722-CV, 2007 WL 642941 (2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2007)	17
<i>Orange County Choppers, Inc. v. Olaes Enters., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2007 WL 2161777 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 2090202 (2d Cir. July 24, 2007)	8
<i>Reading Int'l, Inc. v. Oaktree Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Shady Records, Inc. v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Shady Records, Inc. v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9944(GEL), 2005 WL 14920 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2005)	16
<i>Sharp v. Patterson</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8772(GEL), 2004 WL 2480426 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2004)	6, 10
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204, 215-16, 863 N.E.2d 1012 (2007)	15, 16
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , -- N.Y.S.2d --, 2007 WL 1932809 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. July 5, 2007)	15, 16
<i>Weber v. Geffen Records, Inc.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7, 10
<i>Winne v. The Equitable Life Assurance Soc. of the U.S., AXA</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
Statutes & Rules	
17 U.S.C. § 102	6, 8, 11
17 U.S.C. § 103	6, 8
17 U.S.C. § 106	6, 9, 11
17 U.S.C. § 301	6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 5, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 19

Other Authorities

1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright § 1.01[B] [1] [g] (2003)..... 9
